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York Planning Meeting with Zoom 
August 26, 2020 

 York Town Hall  
 
Present:  Joe McIlroy, Alan Brightman, Chris Wall, David Dermody, Davies Nagel 
 
Absent: Zack Kobylanski 
 
Others:  Jim Campbell, Atty., Donna Falkner, Lance Brabant, David Deuel 
Remote:  Terry Rasmussen, Kirk Richenberg and Carl Peter (245-2687) 
 
7:30 pm ς Chairman McIlroy opened the meeting with the pledge 
 
Mr. McIlroy asked for a motion to approve the July 22 minutes and August 12 minutes. 
 
Resolution: 
Mr. Brightman moved to accept the July 22 minutes, Mr. Wall seconded, all in favor, carried. 
         Aye ς 5        Nay ς 0 
 
Resolution: 
Mr. Wall moved to accept the August 12 minutes, Mr. Dermody seconded, all in favor, carried. 
         Aye ς 5        Nay -0 
 
Mr. McIlroy - One thing I want to mention first, Heather Grant started out of this board when I did, she 
turned in her resignation. She made the last meeting. She called me the Sunday before and said she 
really wanted to get off the board with all the COVID and trying to run the businessΣ ǎƘŜ ŘƛŘƴΩǘ have time 
to put in what it was going to take and she wanted to resign. I asked her to stay for that meeting to 
make sure we have quorum for the following Wednesday meeting, and she complied and did that. But 
she did turn her resignation in to the Town Board. We thanked her for her service, she had been on the 
board a long time, and done well. Just wanted to acknowledge that. 
 
Mr. McIlroy ς Next on the agenda will be Growmark. As far as where we're at on the site plan ǿŜ ŎŀƴΩǘ 
realƭȅ ƳƻǾŜ ŦƻǊǿŀǊŘ ōŜŎŀǳǎŜ ǿŜ ŘƻƴΩǘ ƘŀǾŜ ŀƭƭ ǘƘŜ {9vw ƭead agency letters back so there's not a lot we 
can do there. I don't know if Lance can bring us up to date on any comments or I know we talked to 
traffic study and a few other things on that project last time and you could bring us up to date with what 
you have for information. 
 
Mr. Brabant - So the SEQR coordinated review which we started, does not end until September 2.  So, at 
this point, there is no action which the board could do. So, we have to wait for that 30-day requirement 
and in between then now, we have received revised plans from Growmark engineer which we are 
reviewing. I hope to have a common letter out of our office, if not this week, early next week in 
response to what was received. I know this board was concerned with the traffic count potential 
increasing from that site. One of the items we asked them to provide us with a statement of operations 
which kind of clarifies what their intended use in this building, whether there was going to be an 
employee increase or truck increase. And according to the statement of operation that was provided, 
they're showing no increase. They're basically stating that the level of service that would be provided 
before is going to be provided now, there is going to be no additional vehicles traveling in or out of that 
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site as a result of the proposed project before us.  But that's ultimately something that we'll look at the 
next go around with the board and the applicant and doing it  
 
Mr. McIlroy - What were the changes on the plans was there anything significant  
 
Mr. Brabant ς No, most of the changes were technical as relates to the stormwater facility trying to get 
that depressed,  but there was no significant changes as a result of what we saw the first time to what 
you're going to see before you at the next. More or less notes, clarifying a couple utility information and 
then mostly dealing with the storm water intrusion. 
 
Mr. McIlroy - Anybody from the board have any questions or comments? 
 
Mr. Wall - So the last the last time they were talking about mobilizing on the 7th to start doing some site 
work. Is that still conversation or something they are trying to do? 
 
Mr. McIlroy - I have never seen that, they were going to try to send a letter asking that. Lance, have you 
seen anything? 
 
Mr. Campbell ς As you might recall, we suggested that if they wanted to pursue a special meeting and or 
get a permit to do site work that they should send a piece of correspondence. To my knowledge we 
haven't seen anything and ƘŀǾŜƴΩǘ heard anything from Carl that he received a written request. 
 
Mr. McIlroy ς !ƴȅ ƻǘƘŜǊ ǉǳŜǎǘƛƻƴǎΚ ²ŜΩƭƭ ƳƻǾŜ ƻƴ ǘƻ ±ŜǊƛȊƻƴΦ We did get local option on the county 
referrals so we could move forward on Verizon. But I think there's a few things that they haven't 
addressed with Lance. And I know one of our questions and comments was, I think decibels on the 
generator. And I don't think that question, it hasn't been answered to us. I'm not in any of this and I 
don't know if that's the answer to MRB.  
 
Mr. Brabant - No, today we have not received revised plans or materials. In response to our previous 
response to our previous comments stated July 14, 2020. So, it's my understanding your conversation 
with the representative of Verizon that they're working to address those comments. Upon receipt of 
those revised documents we will review and provide a response back to the board.  
 
Mr. McIlroy - So, at this point with that, we really can't move forward with any final approval. Does 
anybody from the board have comments or questions about Verizon? If not, I think we could declare 
lead agency and do the short environmental SEQR on that one, so that would be done for next month. 
 
Mr. Campbell - Yeah, you could certainly do that if you want. 
 
Mr. McIlroy - I think it would be a good time. It's really ŘƻƴΩǘ ƘŀǾŜ ǘƘŀǘ ƳǳŎƘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ŀƎŜƴŘŀ ŀƴŘ ǘƘƛƴƎǎ 
are winding down. So, if that would be okay with the board, I think that would amount to part two. But 
we have to have a motion declaring lead agency. Yes Lance. 
 
Mr. Brabant - We did not complete a coordinated review..  It was not required for this application. The 
Planning board was the only agency required.. Within the SEQR resolution, it stated in there that you are 
the only agency for this application, and therefore gives you the right to complete the environmental 
review and part two of the short form. So, my thought is, is you most certainly can say, for the record, 
that you are the lead agency. 
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Mr. McIlroy - I think it would be good to have a motion to make us lead agency. 
 
Resolution: 
Mr. Wall ς I make a motion declaring us lead agency? Mr. Dermody seconded, all in favor, carried. 
 AYE ς 5  Nay - 0 
 
Mr. Campbell - I will walk you through part two, which is a much abbreviated in the short EAF. So, 
there's a series of eleven questions. For each question you have to answer the two categories of 
answers are: the first category is no or small impact, the second category is moderate to large. So, as I 
read each question, answer no small or large impact.
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Mr. Campbell - Okay, so you would want to make a motion to adopt those answers as your findings for 
part two. 
 
Resolution: 
Mr. Dermody moved to adapt the findings for part two.  Mr. Brightman seconded, all in favor, carried. 
 Aye ς 5  Nay ς 0 
 
Mr. Campbell - Lance prepared for you a motion SEQR determination of non-significance. Having made 
those findings in part two, the only real logical conclusion is what we call a negative declaration, which is 
your affirmative statement that the proposed action is not going to result in any significant negative 
environmental impacts. So, we need a motion to adopt that resolution. 
 
Resolution: 
Mr. Dermody moved to adopt the negative declaration, Mr. Wall seconded, all in favor, carried. 
 Aye ς 5  Nay -0 
 
Mr. McIlroy - Okay, the next one we would have to have if for the chairman to sign the declaration. 
 
Resolution: 
Mr. Wall moved that the chairman sign the declaration, Mr. Brightman seconded, all in favor, carried. 
 Aye ς 5  Nay - 0 
 
Mr. Campbell ς Donna, because this is not a long form type one action, you do not have to file with the 
environmental. So, you just keep that in the file. We do SEQR when Verizon makes their responses and 
ŎƻƳƳŜƴǘǎ ǘƻ aw.Ωǎ ŎƻƳƳŜƴǘ ƭŜǘǘŜǊΣ ŀǎǎǳƳƛƴƎ ǘƘŜȅ Řƻ ǎƻ ƛƴ ŀ ǿŀȅ ǘƘŀǘ ǎŀǘƛǎŦŀŎǘƻǊȅ ȅƻǳ Ŏŀƴ ǘƘŜƴ ǘŀƪŜ 
up your deliberation and make a determination on an overall application for site plan and special use 
permit. 
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Mr. McIlroy - Okay, nothing else for Verizon so we can move on.  Is there anyone representing OYA 
on Zoom?  Donna answered Terry was. 
. 
Mr. Rasmussen - Good evening everyone. 
 
Ms. Falkner - There's someone with a phone number that I don't know who it is. 
 
Mr. McIlroy - We have a letter from David & Cecilia Deuel regarding the tree clearing that I would like to 
read to the board. 
 

The following are our comments on the proposed OYA solar project. We feel this site is 

unsuitable for solar development and the special permit for such should be denied.  The site is 

composed of two very valuable natural resources, prime farmland, and a woodlot.  Building the array on 

this site requires the destruction of one or both of these resources.  We believe more suitable, less 

environmentally valuable sites are readily available for this type of development in our area. 

As pertains to this site, present vegetation does not indicate soil type or soil quality; it is a 

ŦǳƴŎǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ƭŀƴŘƻǿƴŜǊ ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ŘŜŎƛǎƛƻƴǎ ŀƴŘ ŀŎǘƛƻƴǎΦ  ¢ƻ ǎŀȅ ǘƘŀǘ ōŜŎŀǳǎŜ ŀƴ ŀǊŜŀ ƛǎ άǎŎǊǳō 

ǿƻƻŘǎέ ƳŜŀƴǎ ǘƘŜ ǎƻƛƭ ƛǎ ƴƻǘ ǇǊƛƳŜ ƛǎ ŀ ŦŀƭƭŀŎȅΦ  !ƭƭ ǎƻƛƭ ǘȅǇŜǎΣ ƛŦ ŀōŀƴŘƻƴŜŘΣ ǿƛƭƭ ŜǾŜƴǘǳŀƭƭȅ ǊŜǾŜǊǘ ōŀŎƪ ǘƻ 

a natural state.  Soiƭ ǘȅǇŜǎ ŀƴŘ ŎƭŀǎǎƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴǎ Řƻ ƴƻǘ ŎƘŀƴƎŜ ƻǾŜǊ ǘƛƳŜΦ hǳǊ ǘƻǿƴΩǎ /ƻƳǇǊŜƘŜƴǎƛǾŜ tƭŀƴΣ 

Solar Zoning Law, the Livingston County Planning Department, Soil and Water District, Farm Bureau, the 

New York State Department of Ag and Markets and the National Resource Conservation Service all 

recognize the importance, value, and limited amount of prime soils in our town, county, state, and 

nation.  All recommend these soils not be developed and remain available for food production. 

h¸!Ωǎ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŀƭ ƛǎ ǘƻ ǊŜƳƻǾŜ м7 acres of trees from a larger forested parcel to construct 

the solar array.  This is, quite frankly, the most absurd and environmentally damaging action plan that 

could be pursued to reduce the global carbon footprint.  According to the United States Forest Service, 

private forests store over 7.5 billion tons of CO2, reducing US greenhouse gas emissions by 10% 

annually.  The carbon sequestration of forests is well documented and several well publicized and 

funded global initiatives to reforest lands are underway. 

We would also like to point out the well documented role woodlots play in local air and water 

quality, removing air pollutants and protecting local watersheds.  There is also an ever-growing amount 

of evidence from medical studies that forested acreage in communities has a positive effect on both the 

mental and physical health of local residents. We would also like to point out the effect this will have on 

wildlife habitat.  Woodlot habitat is a function of both type and size of forested acres.  By removing 17 

acres in the center of the woodlot, one has effectively changed the habitat of the entire parcel, creating 

more edges and a smaller amount of contiguous woods.  This will have the greatest effect on birds, 

small mammals, amphibians, and reptiles. 

άCŀŎǘǎ Řƻ ƴƻǘ ŎŜŀǎŜ ǘƻ ŜȄƛǎǘ ōŜŎŀǳǎŜ ǘƘŜȅ ŀǊŜ ƛƎƴƻǊŜŘέΣ !ƭŘƻǳǎ IǳȄƭŜȅΣ author, and philosopher 

Respectfully, 

Cecilia and David Deuel  
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Mr. McIlroy ς next thing I have is the county review which he read. 

 


